

68179-6

68179-6

No. 68179-6-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

VERBENA HEALTH

Respondent,

v.

MICHELLE L. MALKIN

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

James F. Williams, WSBA No. 23613
Alan D. Smith, WSBA No. 24964
Karen R. Brunton, WSBA No. 41109
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Respondent Verbena Health

FILED
APR 11 2013
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
1. Verbena	3
2. Malkin	4
3. Malkin Embezzled over \$80,000 of Verbena Funds to Pay for Gambling at Casinos, Cruise Ship Vacations and Other Personal Expenses	4
4. Malkin Deceived the Board and Staff.....	8
5. The Board Discovered Malkin's Embezzlement in May 2008	9
B. Procedural History	10
1. Verbena Filed a Complaint and Served Malkin in July 2010	10
2. Malkin's Evasion of CR 26 Discovery Obligations.....	12
3. Verbena's Motion for Summary Judgment	15
4. The Superior Court Granted Verbena's Motion for Summary Judgment	17
a. Service of Process	17
b. Standing	18
c. Malkin's liability	19
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
V. ARGUMENT	20
A. The Superior Court Correctly Concluded that Malkin Waived the Defense of Insufficient Service of Process Based on Her Inconsistent and Dilatory Conduct	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Malkin's Inconsistent and Dilatory Conduct is Sufficient to Find Waiver Under Lybbert	22
2. Malkin Ignores Other Washington Case Law Holding that Waiver Can Occur Under a Variety of Circumstances.....	27
3. Malkin's Evasion of Discovery and Unnecessary Assertion of the Privilege in Response to Questions About Service Waived the Defense	30
B. The Superior Court Correctly Held that Verbena Had Standing to Bring this Action.....	33
C. The Superior Court Correctly Held that a Negative Inference May be Drawn from Malkin's Silence and There are No Genuine Fact Issues Regarding Liability.....	34
VI. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308, 96 S. Ct. 1551, 47 L. Ed. 2d 810 (1976).....	34
<i>Burton v. N. Dutchess Hosp.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 477 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	27
<i>Doe ex rel. Rudy-Glanzer v. Glanzer</i> , 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena</i> , 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>In re Edmond</i> , 934 F.2d 1304 (4th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Lyons v. Johnson</i> , 415 F.2d 540 (9th Cir. 1969)	32
<i>Nat'l. Life Ins. Co. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 615 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>SEC v. Benson</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	31, 32
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>United States v. Certain Real Prop. & Premises Known as 4003- 4005 5th Ave., Brooklyn, NY</i> , 55 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 233 F.R.D. 665 (S.D. Cal. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Parcels of Land</i> , 903 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1990).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	36
<i>Ballard Square Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Dynasty Constr. Co.</i> 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006).....	34
<i>Blake Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Saxon</i> , 98 Wn. App. 218, 989 P.2d 1178 (1999).....	33
<i>Blankenship v. Kaldor</i> , 114 Wn. App. 312, 57 P.3d 295 (2002).....	26
<i>Cent. Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	20
<i>Ertman v. City of Olympia</i> , 95 Wn.2d 105, 621 P.2d 724 (1980).....	20
<i>Harvey v. Obermeit</i> , 163 Wn. App. 311, 261 P.3d 671 (2011).....	29
<i>Ikeda v. Curtis</i> , 43 Wn.2d 449, 261 P.2d 684 (1953).....	30, 34, 35
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2000).....	30
<i>King v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002).....	passim
<i>Lybbert v. Grant Cnty., State of Wash.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	passim
<i>Pannell v. Thompson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 591, 589 P.2d 1235 (1979).....	20
<i>Pulcino v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d 787 (2000).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Raymond v. Fleming</i> , 24 Wn. App. 112, 600 P.2d 614 (1979).....	23
<i>Romjue v. Fairchild</i> , 60 Wn. App. 278, 803 P.2d 57 (1991).....	23, 25
<i>Trimble v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	19, 20
 STATE STATUTES	
RCW 4.16.080	24
RCW 24.03.300	34
 RULES	
RAP 9.6.....	12
